applicable government laws and regulations.  While no material regulatory inquiries have been made,
compliance with such laws and regulations can be subject to future government review and
interpretation, as well as regulatory actions unknown or unasserted at this time.

NOTE 15 - GOVERNMENT GRANTS

The Center participates in federal- and state-assisted grant programs.  These grants are subject to
audits by grantor agencies, which could result in disallowed costs due back to the grantor.  The Center
is not aware of any liabilities to grantors.

NOTE 16 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year ended September 30, 2019, the Center determined it had not properly recorded net
patient fees receivable and patient service revenue for the year ended September 30, 2018.
Consequently, the Center has restated its 2018 financial statements to properly record net patient fees
receivable and patient service revenue.  The effects of the restatement on the consolidated statements
of financial position, activities and cash flows as of and for the year ended September 30, 2018 were as
follows:

 As Previously
Reported

Correction
of Error

 As
Restated

Statement of financial position as of
September 30, 2018:

Patient fees receivable, net $ 792,691 $ (476,697) $ 315,994
Net assets without donor restrictions  6,968,473  (476,697)  6,491,776

Statement of activities for the year
ended September 30, 2018:

Patient service revenue  4,419,276  (476,697)  3,942,579
Decrease in net assets  (368,209)  (476,697)  (844,906)

Statement of cash flows for the year
ended September 30, 2018:

Decrease in net assets  (368,209)  (476,697)  (844,906)
Increase in patient fees receivable, net  (644,374)  476,697  (167,677)

Supplementary Information

COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WELLNESS CENTER
OF GREATER TORRINGTON, INC. AND AFFILIATE

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

Community
Health and
Wellness Community
Center of Health and

Greater Wellness
Torrington, Inc. Holdings, Inc. Eliminations Total

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 940,591   $ 359,928   $ -   $ 1,300,519
Patient fees receivable, net  224,317   -   -   224,317
Grants receivable   205,500   -   -   205,500
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   168,606   26,663   (15,663)   179,606

Total current assets   1,539,014   386,591   (15,663)   1,909,942

Property and Equipment
Land  350,000   729,563   -   1,079,563
Buildings and improvements  24,703   12,027,739   -   12,052,442
Furniture and equipment  511,580   557,690   -   1,069,270
Vehicles 41,179   -   -   41,179
 927,462   13,314,992   -   14,242,454
Less accumulated depreciation   451,012   2,107,776   -   2,558,788

476,450   11,207,216   -   11,683,666
Construction in process 7,025   -   -   7,025

Net property and equipment   483,475   11,207,216   -   11,690,691

Other Assets
Restricted cash   -   289,179   -   289,179
Due from Holdings 822,877   -   (822,877)   -
Deferred lease costs -   1,123,555   (1,123,555)   -
Notes receivable  8,687,840   -   -   8,687,840

Total other assets   9,510,717   1,412,734   (1,946,432)   8,977,019

Total Assets $ 11,533,206   $ 13,006,541   $ (1,962,095)   $ 22,577,652

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 1,368,857   $ 64,135   $ (15,663)   $ 1,417,329
Current portion of long-term debt 206,374   -   -   206,374

Total current liabilities 1,575,231   64,135   (15,663)   1,623,703

Long-Term Liabilities
Due to Center -   822,877   (822,877)   -
Deferred lease revenue 1,123,555   -   (1,123,555)   -
Long-term debt, net of current portion and
 debt issuance costs 2,000,104   12,254,505   -   14,254,609

Total long-term liabilities 3,123,659   13,077,382   (1,946,432)   14,254,609

Total liabilities 4,698,890   13,141,517   (1,962,095)   15,878,312

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions 6,834,316   (134,976)   -   6,699,340

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 11,533,206   $ 13,006,541   $ (1,962,095)   $ 22,577,652

-17-

COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WELLNESS CENTER
OF GREATER TORRINGTON, INC. AND AFFILIATE

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

Community
Health and
Wellness Community
Center of Health and
Greater Wellness

Torrington, Inc. Holdings, Inc. Eliminations Total
Changes in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions

Support and revenue:
Patient service revenue (net of contractual
 allowances and discounts)  $ 3,924,907   $ -   $ -   $ 3,924,907
Less provision for bad debts  92,847   -   -   92,847

Net patient service revenue less provision
 for bad debts 3,832,060   -   -   3,832,060

Government and other grants   3,642,217   -   -   3,642,217
Federal incentives and supplemental payments  19,700   -   -   19,700
Pharmacy and other  1,537,018   158,960   (168,481)   1,527,497
Other contributions -   1,633,416   (1,633,416)   -

Total support and revenue   9,030,995   1,792,376   (1,801,897)   9,021,474

Expenses:
Program 7,731,374   342,534   (1,548,628)   6,525,280
General and administrative 2,171,241   370,658   (253,269)   2,288,630

Total expenses   9,902,615   713,192   (1,801,897)   8,813,910

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets   (871,620)   1,079,184   -   207,564

Net Assets - Beginning of Year 7,705,936   (1,214,160)   -   6,491,776

Net Assets - End of Year  $ 6,834,316   $ (134,976)   $ -   $ 6,699,340

-18-

COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WELLNESS CENTER OF GREATER TORRINGTON, INC.

SCHEDULE OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR 2018)

2018
General and

Program Administrative Total Total

Salaries  $ 3,890,059   $ 1,228,440   $ 5,118,499   $ 4,527,866
Payroll taxes and benefits  625,402   197,495   822,897   734,014
Pharmacy and administration 690,322   71,335   761,657   396,645
Professional fees  270,724   305,284   576,008   565,130
Medical and dental supplies 129,803   -   129,803   170,061
Utilities  83,368   12,457   95,825   80,537
Interest  71,870   10,739   82,609   46,129
Repairs and maintenance  59,866   8,945   68,811   96,053
Miscellaneous  48,667   15,368   64,035   73,124
Primary care expense  59,240   -   59,240   367,047
Insurance  44,379   14,015   58,394   58,666
Advertising  29,871   24,440   54,311   61,070
Office supplies  38,432   12,137   50,569   46,415
Dues and subscriptions  43,577   -   43,577   61,303
Rentals  30,310   4,892   35,202   43,149
Telephone  22,197   7,009   29,206   29,663
Small equipment  18,367   2,745   21,112   36,835
Mileage 1,705   248   1,953   1,988

Total expenses before depreciation 6,158,159   1,915,549   8,073,708   7,395,695

Depreciation and amortization  34,016   5,083   39,099   44,099

Total  $ 6,192,175   $ 1,920,632   $ 8,112,807   $ 7,439,794

2019

-19-

COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WELLNESS HOLDINGS, INC.

SCHEDULE OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR 2018)

2018
General and

Program Administrative Total Total

Interest  $ -   $ 146,225   $ 146,225   $ 124,624
Professional fees  -   69,090   69,090   71,690
Medical and dental supplies 30,253   -   30,253   -
Miscellaneous  -   10,995   10,995   -
Repairs and maintenance  4,040   1,139   5,179   -
Small equipment  359   101   460   -

Total expenses before depreciation 34,652   227,550   262,202   196,314

Depreciation and amortization  298,453   140,448   438,901   370,747

Total  $ 333,105   $ 367,998   $ 701,103   $ 567,061

2019

-20-

step forward →

COMMUNITY HEALTH
AND WELLNESS
CENTER OF GREATER
TORRINGTON, INC.

FEDERAL SINGLE AUDIT REPORT
SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WELLNESS CENTER OF GREATER
TORRINGTON, INC.

FEDERAL SINGLE AUDIT REPORT
SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Independent Auditors’ Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program; Report
on Internal Control over Compliance; and Report on Schedule of Expenditures of
Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance 1-3

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 4

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 5